The City is involved in certain legal matters that have not progressed to a point where any liability can be
determined. Settlement payments on certain cases, but potentially not all cases, would be covered by the
insurance pool noted in Note 7. No liability has been reflected in these financial statements.

Note 12 - Change in Accounting Principle

During the current year, the City adopted Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB) Statement No 75,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions. As a result, the
government-wide statements and the proprietary funds now include a liability for the unfunded portion of
the City's retiree healthcare costs. Some of the change in this net OPEB liability will be recognized
immediately as a part of the OPEB expense measurement, and part will be deferred and recognized over
future years. Refer to the other postemployment benefit plan footnote for further details. This change does
not impact the General Fund or any other governmental fund.

As a result of implementing the statement, the beginning net position of the governmental activities,
business-type activities, and Water and Sewer Fund has been restated as follows:

Net Position

As Previously
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Governmental activities $ 5,863,777 $ (3,257,190) $ (9,120,967)
Business-type activities 15,194,597 14,947,920 (246,677)
Water and Sewer Fund 15,194,107 14,947,430 (246,677)

49

Required Supplemental Information

50

City of Berkley, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes $ 7,111,259 $ 7,111,259 $ 7,099,535 $ (11,724)
Intergovernmental:

Federal grants 425 425 5,540 5,115
State-shared revenue and grants 1,403,380 1,404,480 1,472,555 68,075

Charges for services 637,186 637,186 631,845 (5,341)
Fines and forfeitures 317,500 318,820 405,174 86,354
Licenses and permits 744,600 744,600 656,121 (88,479)
Investment earnings 45,000 45,000 81,799 36,799
Other revenue:

Franchise fees 373,000 373,000 343,945 (29,055)
Other miscellaneous income 390,780 388,360 526,867 138,507

Total revenue 11,023,130 11,023,130 11,223,381 200,251

Expenditures
Current services:

General government:
City Council 16,122 16,122 12,064 4,058
Manager 314,231 314,231 280,594 33,637
Elections 209,715 209,715 152,282 57,433
Finance 464,334 464,334 449,717 14,617
Legal 122,800 122,800 109,460 13,340
Clerk/Treasurer 89,067 89,067 87,676 1,391
City hall 375,130 375,130 166,287 208,843
Planning 62,859 62,859 56,548 6,311
Inspection 444,750 444,750 347,091 97,659
Community promotion 64,990 64,990 40,266 24,724
Insurance 949,000 949,000 862,655 86,345

Public safety:
Administration 191,924 191,924 166,916 25,008
Operations 4,026,961 4,036,961 3,973,104 63,857
Service aides 305,802 305,802 287,166 18,636
Pension administration 475,000 475,000 439,410 35,590
Animal control 73,600 73,600 61,600 12,000

Public works:
Operations 528,000 553,000 555,082 (2,082)
Street programs 200,288 200,288 185,809 14,479
Garage 215,485 215,485 197,286 18,199

Health and welfare - Community development 79,654 79,654 73,701 5,953
Recreation and culture:

Recreation 1,500 1,500 855 645
Library 635,472 635,472 611,659 23,813
WBRK 91,237 91,237 76,119 15,118
Communications coordinator 112,754 112,754 94,647 18,107

Capital outlay 752,455 924,045 471,365 452,680

Total expenditures 10,803,130 11,009,720 9,759,359 1,250,361

Excess of Revenue Over Expenditures 220,000 13,410 1,464,022 1,450,612

51

City of Berkley, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund (Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ - $ (100,000)
Transfers out (320,000) (350,000) (350,000) -

Total other financing uses (220,000) (250,000) (350,000) (100,000)

Net Change in Fund Balance - (236,590) 1,114,022 1,350,612

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 5,117,844 5,117,844 5,117,844 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 5,117,844 $ 4,881,254 $ 6,231,866 $ 1,350,612

52

City of Berkley, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedules - Major Special Revenue Funds

Major Streets

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
State-shared revenue and grants $ 924,960 $ 924,960 $ 1,080,861 $ 155,901
Charges for services 10,219 10,219 11,908 1,689
Investment income 8,000 8,000 11,163 3,163
Other revenue 24,650 24,650 68,928 44,278

Total revenue 967,829 967,829 1,172,860 205,031

Expenditures - Public works 1,153,765 1,860,265 1,274,929 585,336

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenue (185,936) (892,436) (102,069) 790,367

Other Financing Uses - Transfers out (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) -

Net Change in Fund Balance (335,936) (1,042,436) (252,069) 790,367

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 1,461,028 1,461,028 1,461,028 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 1,125,092 $ 418,592 $ 1,208,959 $ 790,367

53

City of Berkley, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedules - Major Special Revenue Funds

(Continued)
Local Streets

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
State-shared revenue and grants $ 335,310 $ 335,310 $ 390,993 $ 55,683
Investment income 5,000 5,000 8,236 3,236
Other revenue 9,000 9,000 11,550 2,550

Total revenue 349,310 349,310 410,779 61,469

Expenditures - Public works 631,909 727,909 567,416 160,493

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenue (282,599) (378,599) (156,637) 221,962

Other Financing Sources - Transfers in 150,000 150,000 150,000 -

Net Change in Fund Balance (132,599) (228,599) (6,637) 221,962

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 960,008 960,008 960,008 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 827,409 $ 731,409 $ 953,371 $ 221,962

54

City of Berkley, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Schedule of Pension Investment Returns

Public Safety Pension Trust

Last Eight Fiscal Years

Years Ended June 30

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Annual money-weighted rate of
return - Net of investment
expense %7.33 %11.80 %(0.40) %1.80 %16.20 %10.80 %(0.30) %20.20

Schedule is built prospectively upon implementation of GASB Statement No. 67.

55

City of Berkley, Michigan

Required Supplemental Information
Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Public Safety Pension Trust

Last Five Fiscal Years